
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
(EAST)

Tuesday, 1st March, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Tucker (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Coombs
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Planning and Development Manager 
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting 
to being recorded and to the use of those images 
and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be reco
[...]
 respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.

11  ALBION TOWERS, GOLDEN GROVE  15/02429/DIS (Pages 173 - 180)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager objecting to a discharge of 
conditions for a proposed development at the above address, attached.

Monday, 22 February 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 42 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Tucker (except Minute Number 40) (Vice-
Chair), Hecks, Coombs and Wilkinson

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 8 December 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  

39. 18-22 CUMBERLAND PLACE  15/01823/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a part 11-storey and part 12-storey building to provide retail floorspace 
(Class A1/A2/A3) at ground floor level with purpose built student residential 
accommodation above (62 cluster flats and 166 studio units - 507 bedrooms in total) 
with associated communal living space, cycle and waste storage in the basement and 
external amenity areas.

Lorraine Barter (local resident/ objecting) and Charles Fish (applicant) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer corrected two typographical errors in the Habitats Regulations 
Assessment, deleting reference to the former bus depot site and amending the distance 
quoted for ‘the likelihood of a significant effect from Solent and Southampton Water 
SPA from 670m to 1.4 km.

Two key matters that Members needed to consider were emphasised by the presenting 
officer:

 Office policy – it was noted that the site is within an area safeguarded for future 
office development (Core Strate
[...]
d to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, 
which includes: 

i. Proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking 
layouts; other vehicle pedestrian access and circulations areas, hard surfacing 
materials, structures and ancillary objects (refuse bins, lighting columns etc.);

ii. Planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, 
plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where appropriate;

iii. An accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to be lost shall 
be replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis unless circumstances dictate 
otherwise and agreed in advance);

iv. Details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retaining walls and;
v. A landscape management scheme.



 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme 
implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its complete 
provision.

Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be 
replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The 
Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from the date 
of planting. 

Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in 
the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive 
contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of t
[...]
uilding 58A, Salisbury Road, Southampton
Proposed developments:
a) 15/02460/FUL – Replacement Building 58a
Demolition of existing building and erection of a new part 4-storey and part 7-storey 
building to provide a new teaching and learning centre comprising lecture theatres, 
seminar rooms, teaching and learning spaces and a cafe with associated landscape, 
infrastructure and other works.

b) 15/02461/FUL – Salisbury Road
Landscaping and traffic calming measures to Salisbury Road, including alterations to 
vehicular access and utilities following proposed stopping up of Salisbury Road as public 
highway.

Application 
number

a) 15/02460/FUL
b) 15/02461/FUL

Applications type FUL

Case officer Stephen Harrison Public speaking 
time

a) 15 minutes
b) 5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

Planning Performance 
Agreement

Ward Portswood

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member

Ward Councillors Cllr Claisse
Cllr Norris
Cllr O’Neill

Referred by: Cllr Claisse Reason: a) Additional students increasing 
pressure for HMOs

b) Impact upon Southampton 
Common

c) Lack of environmental 
improvements

d) Inadequate analysis of 
sustainable transport

 
Applicant: University Of Southampton Agent: Turnberry Planning Ltd 

Recommendation 
Summary

15/02460/FUL and 15/02461/FUL 
Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

No

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The development of additional teaching and learning 
space, and the associated public realm enhancements, have been considered by the 
Council’s Planning and Rights of Way Panel (1st March 2016) where the merits of the 
additional accommodation, its impact on student growth and existing housing stock, visual 
and residential amenity, the setting of the Common and the impact upon highway safety 



(for all users) have all been assessed as acceptable.  Other material considerations have 
been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should 
therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-
application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 

Policies –  CS11, CS13, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS21, CS22, CS23, CS24 and CS25 of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 
2015) as supported by policies SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, SDP12, 
SDP13, SDP15, SDP16, SDP17, SDP19, SDP22, NE4, HE5, L7 and H13 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015).

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies 2 Highfield Residents’ Association
3 University Supplemental Response

Recommendation in Full

1. Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission for 
both 15/01260/FUL and 15/02461/FUL subject to the removal of the objection by 
Southampton Airport to the height of the proposed building and the completion of a S.106 
Legal Agreement to secure:

a) 15/02460/FUL – Replacement Building 58a

i. The delivery of a scheme of hard and soft landscaping and highway works for the 
enhancement of Salisbury Road for all users, including pedestrians and cyclists, 
possibly through a s.278 depending upon the outcome of the ‘Stopping Up’ procedure, 
in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 
2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the ado
[...]
 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm) 
Saturdays                  09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm)
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays.
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties.

4. Construction Management (Pre-Commencement Condition)
No work shall be carried out on site unless and until provision is available within the site, in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, for all temporary contractors buildings, construction vehicles, plant and stacks of 
materials and equipment associated with the development and such provision shall be 
retained for these purposes throughout the period of work on the site. At no time shall any 
material or equipment be stored or operated from the public highway.

Reason: To avoid undue congestion on the site and consequent obstruction to access.

5. Glazing - soundproofing from external traffic noise [Pre-Occupation Condition]
The residential units hereby approved shall not be occupied until a scheme for protecting 
the proposed flats from traffic noise from Palmerston Road has been submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  Unless otherwise agreed in writing, 
that scheme shall specify either:-  Outer pane of glass - 10mm
             Air gap between panes - 12mm
             Inner pane of glass - 6 mm
or, with secondary glazing with a -

 Outer pane of glass - 6mm



 

            Air gap between panes - 100mm
            Inner pane of glass - 6.4 mm
There must be no trickle vents installed in any case.  For ventilation purposes in all cases, 
provision of acoustically treated 'BBA' approved mechanically powered ventilation should 
be the preferred option.  However, provision of acoustic trickle vents will be acceptable.  
Once approved, that glazing shall be installed before any of the flats are first occupied and 
thereafter retained at all times.

Reason: In order to protect occupiers of the flats from traffic noise.

6. Energy & Water (Pre-Commencement Condition)
Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that 
the development will achieve at minimum 19% improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission 
Rate (DER)/ Target Emission Rate (TER) (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes 
Level 4 for Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of Code for 
Sustainable Homes Level 3/4) in the form of a design stage SAP calculations and a water 
efficiency calculator shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval, 
unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA. 

Reason: To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 

7. Energy & Water (Performance condition)
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum 19% 
improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission Rate (DER)/ Target Emission Rate (TER) 
(Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 for Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day 
internal water use (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3/4) in the form of 
final SAP calculations and water efficiency calculator and detailed documentary evidence 
confirming that the water appliances/fittings have been installed as specified shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval.

Reason: To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and 
to demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Dev
[...]
ht glare in the evening). It is 
judged that such an arrangement is symptomatic of over development and results in an 
over intensive form of development with insufficient light and outlook to habitable rooms 
which leads to an unacceptably poor residential environment for future occupants of the 
site contrary to the principle of saved Policy SDP1 (i) of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan review (March 2006) and Policies CS13 and CS16 of the adopted Core Strategy as 
supported by paragraph 2.2.1 of the Residential Design Guide.

Refusal reason – Parking and Refuse Arrangements. 

The proposed parking spaces do not comply with the standard dimension of 2.4m x 4.8m. 
This will result in vehicles overhanging the public highway to the detriment of users of that 
highway. Furthermore, the proposal fails to provide an appropriate refuse collection point 
which will encourage refuse bins to be stored on the public highway contrary to Policies 
SDP1 (i – with particular regards to paragraphs 5.2.3 and 9.3.1 of the Residential Design 
Guide [September 2006] and SDP5 of the Local Plan Review and Policy CS19 of the 
adopted Core Strategy.



 

3

15/01839/FUL (Refused)



 

4

12/00338/FUL (Conditionally Approved)



 

5

12/00338/FUL (Conditionally Approved)



 

6

11/00896/FUL (Refused)



 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way (EAST) Panel - 1 March 2016

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
70 Cobden Avenue 
Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site.  Demolition of the existing building and erection of 7 x 
dwellings (3 x four-bedroom, 2 x three-bedroom houses, 2 x two-bed flats) with 
associated access, parking and landscaping (revised resubmission)
Application 
number

16/00083/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Stuart Brooks Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

15.03.2016 Ward Bitterne Park

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

R
[...]
val of details reserved by condition 2 (colouring and appearance) of 
planning permission ref 14/01581/R3CFL



 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	 Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 Former Co-Op, Victoria Road  SO19 9DY  15/01939/FUL
	6 University / Salisbury Road  15/02460/FUL and 15/02461/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Map - Building 58A
	Map - Salisbury Road

	7 10-11 Palmerston Road SO14 1LL  15/02208/FUL
	8 34 Albany Road 15/02363/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 70 Cobden Avenue 16/00083/FUL
	10 36 Dell Road 15/01621/FUL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Albion Towers, Golden Grove  15/02429/DIS



Minutes of the meeting


- 50 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST)
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Tucker (Vice-Chair), Hecks, Coombs, Wilkinson and Shields

Apologies: Councillors Denness

45. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Denness 
from the Panel, the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Shields to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting held on 19 January 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  

47. FORMER CO-OP, VICTORIA ROAD  SO19 9DY  15/01939/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of a two-storey 
building to provide a Lidl food store with associated car parking.

Peter Clark, Mr and Mrs West, Mr Dixey, Mr Doak, Marylin Jack, Maureen Wilkins, Mr 
Paine, Mr Heath (local residents/ supporting), Jason Gratton (applicant), and 
Councillors Hammond and Payne (ward councillors) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that the report had been amended to include an 
additional condition seeking a Trolley Management Plan. In addition to reflect the 
Panel’s desire to ensure that Ward Councillors are notified of the species and size of 
any trees proposed when the submission for the discharge of condition 22 
(Landscaping, lighting and means of enclosure detailed plan) an additional informative 
to the decision notice would added.

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report, and additional conditions, set out below.

Additional Condition

30. APPROVAL CONDITION: Trolley Management Plan



- 51 -

Details of measures to ensure that shopping trolleys remain within the site and for the 
proper management of the storage and retrieval of trolleys shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of the 
development hereby permitted. Such additional measures as might subsequently be 
required from time to time shall also be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. The trolleys associated with the site shall at all times be managed in 
accordance with the approved scheme. 

REASON: To ensure that trolleys are curtailed within the site and are not allowed to 
create obstacles on the highway or harm to the visual amenities of the area.

The Planning and Rights of Way Panel also requested an extra informative to be added 
to the decision notice. This is to ensure that Ward Councillors are notified of the species 
and size of any trees proposed when the submission for the discharge of condition 22 
(Landscaping, lighting and means of enclosure detailed plan) is made. 

NOTE: This new information will read as follows: 
“33. Note to applicant: Submission for condition 22 (Landscaping, lighting 
and means of enclosure detailed plan).  Details provided as part of any formal 
submission for the discharge of condition 22 will be made available to Ward 
Councillors (outside of a Planning and Rights of Way Panel meeting) to review 
and comment on prior to their final approval.” 

48. UNIVERSITY / SALISBURY ROAD  15/02460/FUL AND 15/02461/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an applications for a 
proposed development at the above address.

(i) Application Number 15/02460/FUL  
Demolition of existing building and erection of a new part 4-storey and part 7-
storey building to provide a new teaching and learning centre comprising 
lecture theatres, seminar rooms, teaching and learning spaces and a cafe 
with associated landscape, infrastructure and other works.

(ii) Application Number 15/02461/FUL
Landscaping and traffic calming measures to Salisbury Road, including 
alterations to vehicular access and utilities following proposed stopping up of 
Salisbury Road as public highway.

Jerry Gillen, Adrian Vinson, (Highfield Residents Association/ objecting), Graham 
Linecar (Southampton Commons and Park Protection Society), Chris Pattison (agent), 
Ian Dunn (applicant), and Councillor Claisse (ward councillors/objecting) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer advised the Panel in relation to Application Number 
15/02461/FUL an administrative error had resulted in the objectors to the application 
had not being notified of the Panel meeting. 

In relation to Application Number 15/02460/FUL the presenting officer noted that the 
Highfield Residents Association had submitted a further representation setting out a 
Counsel Opinion which advised that the recommendation failed to deal with Policy H13 
of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review adopted Version 2nd Revision (2015).  In 



- 52 -

addition the Counsel opinion had questioned the legitimacy of an East Panel to 
determine of this application and sought to defer any decision of the application.  In 
response the Panel’s legal advisor gave verbal response to the Counsel Opinion and 
confirmed that the East Panel were free to make a decision on the application. The 
legal advisor also confirmed that the assessment of Policy H13 is adequately covered 
both in the case officer’s report and by the applicant in their correspondence. 

In response to the representation from SCCAPS and enquiries from Members of the 
Panel, it was suggested by officers and agreed that the S106 recommendation should 
be amended to include land up to the boundary with the Common. In addition it was 
noted that Southampton Airport had now withdrawn their holding objection to the 
application. 

RESOLVED 

(i) In regard to Application Number 15/02461/FUL that consideration of this 
application be deferred to a future meeting;

(ii) In regard to Application Number 15/02460/FUL to delegate to the Planning and 
Development Manager to grant planning permission subject to the completion of 
a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions listed in the report, and the amendment 
to the S106, set out below;

Application Number 15/02460/FUL Amend S106 clause (i) to read:

“The delivery of a scheme of hard and soft landscaping and highway works for the 
enhancement of Salisbury Road for all users, including pedestrians and cyclists, 
possibly through a s.278 depending upon the outcome of the ‘Stopping Up’ procedure, 
in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 
2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013).  These works 
to include all land up to the boundary with the Common; with the improvements 
between the red line application site and the Common either being undertaken by 
the applicant or by the Council following a financial contribution.  To include a 
contribution (if required) to cover the cost of any necessary Traffic Regulation Orders.  
Delivery within 6 months from the date of first use of the building;”

49. 10-11 PALMERSTON ROAD SO14 1LL  15/02208/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Alterations Including Rear Extensions At First And Second Floor Levels And 
Reconstruction Of The Roof In Connection With Conversion Of The Existing Public 
House Into 13 Flats (8 X Studios And 5 X 1 Bedroom) With Associated Works.

Rob Wiles (agent), was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Panel discussed the landscaping and whether there should be additional sound 
proofing controlled by condition, in addition to the requirements of building regulations, 
added to the corridor at ground floor level to improve the residential environment in the 
building.



- 53 -

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Tucker and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillors Hecks and Shields

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report, and amended conditions, set out below.

Amended / Additional Conditions

Amended Conditions

CONDITION 5: GLAZING - SOUNDPROOFING FROM EXTERNAL TRAFFIC NOISE 
[PRE-OCCUPATION CONDITION]
The residential units hereby approved shall not be occupied until a scheme for 
protecting the proposed flats from traffic noise from Palmerston Road has been 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing.  Unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, that scheme shall specify either:-  

 Outer pane of glass - 10mm;
 Air gap between panes - 12mm; and
 Inner pane of glass - 6 mm

or, with secondary glazing with a –
 Outer pane of glass - 6mm;
 Air gap between panes - 100mm; and
 Inner pane of glass - 6.4 mm

For ventilation purposes in all cases, provision of acoustically treated 'BBA' approved 
mechanically powered ventilation should be the preferred option.  However, provision of 
acoustic trickle vents will be acceptable.  Once approved, that glazing shall be installed 
before any of the flats are first occupied and thereafter retained at all times.
REASON: In order to protect occupiers of the flats from traffic noise.

CONDITION 13: ARCHAEOLOGICAL WATCHING BRIEF WORK PROGRAMME 
[PERFORMANCE CONDITION]
The developer shall secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.

Additional Condition

LANDSCAPING, LIGHTING & MEANS OF ENCLOSURE DETAILED PLAN (PRE-
COMMENCEMENT)
Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes: 

(i) proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; pedestrian 
access and circulations areas, hard surfacing materials (these must be 



- 54 -

composed of permeable materials), structures and ancillary objects (refuse 
bins, lighting columns etc.);

(ii) planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other 
operations associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities 
where appropriate;

(iii) details of a method of forming defensible space in front of habitable 
room windows which overlook the rear amenity space of the site 
(basement level).

(iv) an accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to be lost 
shall be replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis unless 
circumstances dictate otherwise and agreed in advance);

(v) details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retaining walls and;
(vi) a landscape management scheme.

The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved 
scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its 
complete provision.

Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall 
be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from 
the date of planting. 

REASON: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a 
positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required 
of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990

50. 34 ALBANY ROAD 15/02363/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of a part two-storey and part single-storey building with accommodation in the roof to 
create 3 flats (1 x three bed and 2 x one bed) with associated cycle and refuse storage following 
demolition of existing building. (resubmission 15/01839/FUL)

Dave Nobby (local resident/ objecting), Amrik Chahal (agent), and Councillor Moulton 
(ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.

On being put to the vote the officer recommendation to conditionally approve this item 
was lost. A further resolution to refuse the application for the reasons set out below was 
proposed by Councillor Tucker.



- 55 -

RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be refused for the reasons set out 
below.

REASON FOR REFUSAL: Insufficient Information relating to car parking.  Based on the 
information submitted, the applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate that the 
development would not have a harmful impact on the amenities of nearby residential 
occupiers through increased competition for on-street car parking. In the absence of an 
on-street car parking survey it is not clear the provision of no on-site car parking for a 
more intensive residential development would be acceptable. The development would, 
therefore, be contrary to the provisions of Policy SDP1 and H2 (iii) of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (2015), Policy CS19 of the Southampton Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (2015) and the adopted Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (2011).

NOTE: Councillor Shields declared an interest and with from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item. 

51. 70 COBDEN AVENUE 16/00083/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site.  demolition of the existing building and erection of 7 x 
dwellings (3 x four-bedroom 2 x three-bedroom houses, 2 x two-bed flats) with 
associated access, parking and landscaping (revised resubmission

Sarah Adamson (local resident objecting), Naomi Classweller (applicant), and 
Councillor Fuller (ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported various updates to the conditions set out in the report 
relating to the parking and access, environmental mitigation of the site, and landscaping 
of the site.  On being put to the vote the officer’s recommendation to delegate planning 
permission to the Planning and Development manager was lost. 

A further resolution to refuse the application for the reasons set out below was 
proposed by Councillor Tucker.

RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Tucker, Coombs, Hecks and Wilkinson
ABSTAINED: Councillor Shields

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

The amenity space shown to serve the proposed development is not considered to be 
fit for its intended purpose as useable external space to serve the prospective 
residents. In particular, the proximity of the canopy of protected trees to the private 
garden spaces serving plots 6-7 and 3 would result in excessive shading to the 
detriment of the usability of the garden space. The proposal would, therefore, introduce 



- 56 -

additional and unreasonable pressure for the cutting back and/or removal of 
overhanging branches of these trees to the detriment of the character and amenities of 
the area. As such, the proposal would be contrary to saved policies SDP1(i), SDP7, 
SDP12, H7 of the Local Plan Review (March 2015 amended) and policy CS13 of the 
Core Strategy (March 2015 amended) as supported by paragraph 2.3.14, section 4.4 
and paragraphs 4.8.7 to 4.8.8 of the Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (September 2006).

52. 36 DELL ROAD 15/01621/FUL 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Erection of 2 x four bedroom houses.

Stuart Buckham (local residents/ objecting), Ian Knight (agent), were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S111 Legal Agreement and the 
conditions listed in the report.

53. ALBION TOWERS, GOLDEN GROVE  15/02429/DIS 
The Panel considered a report of the Planning and Development Manager setting out 
objections to proposed discharge of Condition 2 planning application 14/01577/R3CFL 
at the above address. 

Councillor Noon (ward councillor) and Councillor Payne (Cabinet Member for •Housing 
and Sustainability) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  Councillors Noon and Payne spoke in favour of the colour scheme proposed 
by the applicant and supported by the residents within the block.

On being put to the vote the officer recommendation to refuse to discharge the 
condition was lost.  A further recommendation proposed by Councillor Hecks and 
seconded by Councillor Shields to approve to discharge condition 

RECORDED VOTE Approve the discharge of Condition 2 of planning reference number 
14/01577/R3CFL. 

FOR: Councillors Hecks, Shields and Tucker.
AGAINST: Councillor Coombs
ABSTAINED: Councillor Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel agreed to approve the discharge condition 2 on the basis of 
submitted option1. 


